
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
11 June 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 18 JUNE 2019 at 11:15 AM, which 
you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
Minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee as held on Tuesday, 19 March 2019.  

AUDIT ITEMS
4. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES (Pages 11 - 20)

Report by Chief Internal Auditor

5. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2018/2019 
(Pages 21 - 106)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW-UP 2018-19 (Pages 107 - 120)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

7. INTERNAL AUDIT -  ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 121 - 130)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

8. MANAGEMENT REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 131 - 136)
Report by Audit Scotland

Public Document Pack



9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN SCOTLAND CHALLENGES AND PERFORMANCE 
(Pages 137 - 186)
Report by Audit Scotland

SCRUTINY ITEMS
10. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (Pages 187 - 192)

Report by Chief Executive

11. MONEY SKILLS ARGYLL SCRUTINY REVIEW (Pages 193 - 212)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

12. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK 2017/18 - ANALYSIS 
AND COMMENTARY (Pages 213 - 340)
Report by Head of Improvement & HR 

13. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT - OCTOBER TO MARCH 2019 (Pages 341 - 
370)
Report by Chief Executive

14. COMMUNICATIONS TEAM SELF-EVALUATION FINDINGS (Pages 371 - 374)
Report by Head of Improvement and HR

15. 2019 EMPLOYEE SURVEY AND ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE AUDIT (Pages 
375 - 408)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor and Communications Manager

16. UNAUDITED FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS - TO FOLLOW 
Report by Head of Strategic Finance

17. 2019/20 SCRUTINY PLAN (Pages 409 - 436)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

18. SAFEGUARDING PUBLIC MONEY (Pages 437 - 488)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

19. REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (Pages 489 - 530)
Report by Governance and Risk Manager

20. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 531 - 538)
Report by Audit Scotland

21. DRAFT AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 539 - 544)



Audit and Scrutiny Committee

Martin Caldwell (Chair) Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor George Freeman Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Alan Reid Councillor Sandy Taylor (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Trail Councillor Andrew Vennard

Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager 

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on TUESDAY, 19 MARCH 2019 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair)

Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor

Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Laurence Slavin, Chief Internal Auditor
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Annemarie McLean, Compliance Officer
John Cornett, Director, Audit Scotland
Jim Rundell, Manager, Audit Scotland

The Chair notified the Committee of the sudden death of the previous Vice Chair, Sheila 
Hill and asked the Committee to join him in a moments silence to honour her and also the 
victims of the recent terrorist attacks in New Zealand.  
.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and in particular to John Cornett, Director of 
Audit Scotland and Annemarie McLean who will soon be joining the Audit team. 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Andrew Vennard.    

The Area Committee Manager advised of the request from Councillor Alan Reid to join the 
meeting by Skype.  She outlined the protocol for Video Conferencing and advised that due 
to IT difficulties Councillor Reid was unable to join the meeting, she further advised of the 
efforts that were being made to meet the request.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTES 
The Minute of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee as held on Tuesday, 18 December 2018 
was approved as a true record.  

4. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 
activity and progress during Quarter 4 of 2018/19 against a number of areas, which 
included:

 2018/19 Audit Plan progress
 Additional audit team activity
 Continuous monitoring

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3



 Internal Audit development plan
 Performance indicators

The Chief Internal Auditor highlighted an additional audit which has been requested, 
following receipt of correspondence, in relation to the Council’s approach to Traffic 
Regulation Orders which would be a departure from the already agreed Internal Audit 
Plan.  He advised that he was confident that resources are available to carry out this 
additional audit within the timescales requested. It was noted that  the output of this audit 
would be reported to the June meeting of the Committee.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the report.

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 19 March 2019, submitted.)

5. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2018/19 
The Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action plans in relation to the 
following 4 audits:

 Performance Management
 Environmental Health
 CareFirst
 Commercial Waste Management

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the summary report and detail 
within each individual report.  

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 19 March 2019, submitted.)

6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW-UP 
The Committee gave consideration to a report and accompanying appendices which 
provided an update on all open actions as at 31 December 2018 including information on 
actions where the agreed implementation date has been rescheduled.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the contents of the report.

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 19 March 2019, submitted.)

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by Audit Scotland which outlined the audit 
plan for the 2018/19 financial statement.  It highlighted the generic key risks; the reporting 
arrangements; the audit fee and the responsibilities of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee; 
the accountable officer and the appointed auditor.   

Decision:  

Page 6



The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the report.  

(Reference:  Report by Audit Scotland, dated 19 March 2019, submitted.)

8. 2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which introduced the 2019/20 Internal Audit 
Annual Plan.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed:

1. to note the change between the draft 2019/20 Internal Audit annual plan presented to 
the Committee in December 2018 and the proposed final 2019/20 plan; and

2. to approve the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019/20 (Appendix 1).  

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 19 March 2019, submitted)

9. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND INTERNAL AUDIT MANUAL 
The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining the proposed changes to the 
Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Manual, both of which had been updated to 
reflect changes in the working practices within Internal Audit and to better align them with 
the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed:

1. to approve the amended Internal Audit Charter (Appendix 1); and

2. to approve the amended Internal Audit Manual (Appendix 2).

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 19 March 2019, submitted)

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT STATUS REPORT 
The Committee gave consideration to an update report by Audit Scotland which outlined 
the Annual Audit Plan 2018/19; Governance work; Audit dimensions work; Best Value; 
Grant claims; Annual accounts audit and the National performance audit reports.  
Information in relation to the proposed audit programme for 2019/20 to 2023/24 was also 
provided.    

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny committee agreed to note the contents of the update report.  

(Reference:  Report by Audit Scotland, dated 19 March 2019, submitted)

11. UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2018-19 

Page 7



The Committee gave consideration to a report advising of the plans in place for the 
financial year end 31 March 2019 and the preparation of the Council’s Unaudited Annual 
Accounts for 2018-19.  Information on the timetables for the closure of the Council’s 2018-
19 General Ledger, the Social Work Closedown and the Annual Accounts Preparation 
Plan was also provided.

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note that plans are in place to prepare the 
Council’s Annual Accounts, consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and submit 
them to Council prior to 30 June 2019 in line with the Scottish Government’s 
requirements.  

(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance, dated 19 March 2019, submitted)

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed, to adjourn for a ten minute comfort break at 
1.05pm.  The Committee reconvened at 1.15pm with all in attendance as per the 
sederunt.  
.

12. AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT - FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 2017-18 
The Committee gave consideration to a report summarising the key points from Audit 
Scotland’s Financial Overview 2017-18 report, which included commentary alongside the 
questions for Councillors to consider.  

Having identified a possible learning opportunity for the Committee and Elected Members, 
the Chair and the Vice Chair agreed to have discussions in relation to the questions for 
Councillors to consider and take forward a development plan with the Head of Strategic 
Finance.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the key points from the Audit Scotland 
Financial Overview 2017-18 and the comments included in Appendix 1 alongside the 
suggested questions for Councillors.  

(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance, dated 19 March 2019, submitted.) 

Councillor Jim Findlay left the meeting at 1.30pm during discussion of item 12 (Audit 
Scotland Report – Financial Overview 2017-18).
.

13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining the arrangements for managing 
the Council’s treasury activities.  

Decision:  

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed:

Page 8



1. to endorse the approved Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy and the indicators contained within; 

2. to note the use of Option 1 (statutory method) for the repayment of loan fund advances 
in respect of existing capital expenditure and new advances up to 31 March 2021 at an 
interest rate of 4.095%, with the exception of spend to save schemes where Option 4 
(funding/income profile method) will be used; and 

3. to note the ability to continue to use countries with a sovereign rating of AA- and 
above, as recommended by Link Asset Services.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance, dated 19 March 2019, submitted)

14. AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
In order to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny Committee workplan.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outline workplan.  

(Reference:  Audit and Scrutiny Committee Workplan, dated 19 March 2019, submitted)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



ARGYLL
[...]
E 2019

LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK 2017/18 – ANALYSIS 
AND COMMENTARY

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 
1.1 This paper presents the final LGBF 2017/18 data for Argyll and Bute which 

includes ‘Telling Our Story’ and ‘Looking Forward – Expected Impact On 
Indicator’ commentary from Heads of Service.

1.2 It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee (ASC) – 

 Considers the contents of the report prior to publication as part of our statutory 
Public Performance Reporting duty

 Refers the relevant sections of the LGBF report to Strategic Committees to 
enable them to scrutinise and agree associated performance improvements.

 Agrees to send the report to a members’ seminar to raise awareness and to 
better enable members to carry out their scrutiny function.      

 

Page 213 Agenda Item 12



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES 18 JUNE 2019

LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK (LGBF) 2017/18 

ANALYSIS AND COMMENTARY

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This paper presents the final LGBF 2016/17 data for Argyll and Bute which 
includes ‘Telling Our Story’ and ‘Looking Forward – Expected Impact On 
Indicator’ commentary from Heads of Service.
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee:

3.1 Considers the contents of the report prior to publication as part of our statutory 
Public Performance Reporting duty

 
3.2 Refers the relevant sections of the LGBF report to Strategic Committees to 

enable them to scrutinise and agree associated performance improvements.

3.3 Agrees to send the report to a members’ seminar to raise awareness and to 
better enable members to carry out their scrutiny function. 

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 All Scottish Councils participate in the Local Government Benchmarking 
Framework (LGBF) which is managed and produced by the Improvement 
Service (IS). The purpose of the LGBF is to improve performance through 
Benchmarking and sharing good practice between councils.

4.2   Th
[...]
f Casebook for all elected member queries 
rather than just constituent queries meaning all queries are 
tracked against established response times.

Executive Director 
Customer Services
31 March 2020

25 Management COSO session on management in challenging times Head of Customer 
Support Services 
31 March 2020

P
age 407



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

STRATEGIC FINANCE 18 JUNE 2019

2019/20 SCRUTINY PLAN

1.0 SUMMARY
 
1.1 This report presents the proposed 2019/20 Scrutiny Plan.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are requested to:

 Agree and approve the 2019/20 Scrutiny Plan.
 Agree membership of the first two 2019/20 scrutiny panels
 Agree that membership of the third 2019/20 scrutiny panel will be agreed at the 

September 2019 sitting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
 Note that a lessons learned report will be presented to committee in March 

2020.

3.0 DETAIL

3.1 At the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March 2018 the Committee approved 
the Scrutiny Framework which incorporates a section on ‘Developing the Scrutiny 
Work Programme’. This confirmed that the Committee, on an annual basis, will 
seek ideas for scrutiny by inviting all members and senior officers to suggest 
potential topics.  Topics are then assessed by the CIA using the prioritisation 
process set out in the framework with those assessments informing the draft 
scrutiny plan for the year. The framework confirms that the draft plan, with copies 
of the assessments, will be provided to members of the Committee for comment 
and feedback as part of the plan approval process.

3.2 Invitations were sent to all elected members and senior officers by the Council’s 
Chief Executive on 10 March 2019 with a deadline for response set of 26 April 
2019. A total of seven proposals were received in that period and each of those 
have been assessed using the prioritisation process. Full copies of these 
assessments are included as appendi
[...]


Safeguarding public money: 
are you getting it right?
This report is available in PDF and RTF formats at:  
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

If you require this publication in an alternative  
format and/or language, please contact us to  
discuss your needs: 0131 625 1500  
or info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

For the latest news, reports  
and updates, follow us on:

Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh EH3 9DN
T: 0131 625 1500  E: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

ISBN 978 1 911494 83 6

Page 487

http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/follow-us-on-social-media
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL
CUSTOMER SERVICES
STRATEGIC FINANCE

AUDIT and SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

                                                  18 June 2019

REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1.This report advises that the Council’s Governance Group has reviewed the 
action plan for 2018/19 and updated the content of the local code of 
corporate governance to reflect the governance position within the Council for 
2018/19.

1.2.The Governance Group has prepared an action plan for 2019/20.

1.3.The review allows the Council to include a statement of governance and 
internal control in the Annual Accounts for 2018/19.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
  
  2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee note the updates in the Action Plan for 
18/19

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approve the content of the revised Code 
of Corporate Governance for 2018/19

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approve the content of the Action Plan 
for 2019/20

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approve the draft statement of 
governance and internal control for 2018/19

 

Page 489 Agenda Item 19



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL
CUSTOMER SERVICES
STRATEGIC FINANCE

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18 June 2019
  

 
REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION
  
 This report advises that the Council’ Governance Group has reviewed the 

content of the local code of corporate governance to reflect the governance 
position within the Council for 2018/19. The review allows the Council to include 
a statement of governance and internal control in the Annual Accounts for 
2018/19. The Governance Group has prepared an action plan for 2019/2020.

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
  
  2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee note the updates in the Action Plan for 
18/19

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approve the content of the revised Code 
of Corporate Governance for 2018/19 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approve the content of the Action Plan 
for 2019/20

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approve the draft statement of 
governance and internal control for 2018/19

  

3. DETAIL
 

3.1 CIPFA and SOLACE published a revised Framework for ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government’ in 2007. The Framework was intended 
to define the principles that should underpin the governance of local 
authorities and provides a structure to assist authorities with their own 
approach to governance. The Framework took the six core principles, from 
the ‘Good Governance Standard for Public Services’ (2004), and adapted 
these principles for local government, identifying eighteen supporting 
principles.

3.2 The Council’s Governance Group has responsibility for the preparation of 
the Code of Corporate Governance along with an Action Plan which 
identifies areas within the Council where work to improve the governance 
arrangements within the Council is being undertaken or is necessary. 

The Governance Group is of the view that the actions on the action plan for 
18/19 (appendix 1) have been progressed.

Page 490



The Governance Group includes:
• Head of Strategic Finance (s95 Officer);
• Head of Improvement & HR;
• Head of Governance and Law:
• Governanc

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on TUESDAY, 18 JUNE 2019 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair)

Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Alan Reid

Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR
Laurence Slavin, Chief Internal Auditor
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Sonya Thomas, Performance and Improvement Officer
Abbie Macalister, Accountant
Leanne Rennie, Audit Assistant
Katherine Sibbald, Audit Manager, Audit Scotland
Jim Rundell, Manager, Audit Scotland 
David Meechan, Senior Auditor, Audit Scotland

In order to facilitate the running order of Audit and Scrutiny Items and also to facilitate the 
commitments of officers in attendance, the Chair moved and the Committee agreed to 
take agenda items out of sequence.  This minute reflects the order in which discussion 
took place. 
.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors Sir Jamie Mcgrigor and 
Andrew Vennard.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 
The Minute of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee as held on Tuesday, 19 March 2019 was 
approved as a true record.

The Chair, having previously identified a possible learning opportunity for the Committee 
and Elected Members in respect of understanding the financial dynamics of a local 
authority, provided a short update on the progress of the development session which he 
hoped to run prior to a future Committee meeting.  
 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 



The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 
activity and progress during Quarter 1 of  2019/20 against a number of areas, which 
included:

 2018/19 Audit Plan Progress
 2019/20 Audit Plan Progress
 Additional audit team activity
 Continuous monitoring
 Internal Audit development plan
 Performance indicators

The Chief Internal Auditor expressed his gratitude and thanks to the Internal Audit team 
and in particular to Leanne Rennie and Abbie Macalister for their continued hard work and 
support in the delivery of the 2018/19 plan.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the report.

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 18 June 2019, submitted.)

5. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2018/2019 
The Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action plans in relation to the 
following 6 audits:

 Early Years Provision
 Traffic Regulation Orders
 Land & Asset Disposal
 School Fund Governance
 Off-Payroll
 Self-Directed Support

Discussion was had in respect of the Council’s approach to carrying out impact 
assessments to help inform policy decisions.  The Chair suggested that this could be a 
topic for future scrutiny. The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that there would be no 
barrier to proposing this as a potential scrutiny topic and that it would be assessed against 
the scrutiny prioritisation process in the same way any proposed topic.  The timing of a 
potential review would be, to an extent, dictated by the timing of Part 3 of the  Islands 
(Scotland) Act 2018 coming into effect. This is the part of the Act which relates to island 
impact assessment. In addition to Part 3 of the Islands Act the review would also consider 
the Fairer Scotland Duty (Part 1 of the Equality Act 2010 which came into force on 1 April 
2018)  which sets out the Council’s legal responsibility to actively consider how it can 
reduce inequalities of outcome caused by socioeconomic disadvantage, when making 
strategic decisions.   As a potential topic this may be considered for the 2020/21 scrutiny 
plan depending on whether the Part 3 of the Islands (Scotland) Act 2018 has come into 
effect and on the presumption that there will be a body of evidence in place to enable 
effective scrutiny to be performed. 



Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the summary report and detail 
within each individual report.  

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 18 June 2019, submitted.)

6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW-UP 2018-19 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing updates on all open actions as at 
31 March 2019 including information on actions where the agreed implementation date 
has been rescheduled.

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the contents of the report.  

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 18 June 2019, submitted.)

7. INTERNAL AUDIT -  ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
The Committee gave consideration to a report highlighting the work undertaken by Internal 
Audit in respect of the Annual Audit Plan 2018/19 and outlining the contents of the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s independent annual opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s risk 
management, internal control and governance processes.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the content of the report and the 
associated annual opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor.  

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 18 June 2019, submitted.)

8. MANAGEMENT REPORT 2018/19 
The Committee gave consideration to a report from Audit Scotland containing a summary 
of the key issues identified during the interim audit work carried out at Argyll and Bute 
Council.  The report included information on the testing of key controls within financial 
systems to gain assurance over the processes and systems used in preparing the annual 
accounts and the follow up of prior year action points.  The report also highlighted 
opportunities for improvement.    

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the report.

(Reference:  Report by Audit Scotland, submitted.)

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN SCOTLAND CHALLENGES AND PERFORMANCE 
The Committee gave consideration to a report highlighting the challenges faced by local 
authorities in Scotland to adapt to the changing needs of their local population.  
Information was provided in respect of the main ways Councils are responding to 



increasing demand and reduced funding as well as the impact on performance in key 
service areas and public satisfaction.  The report was supplemented by a presentation 
from the Audit Manager of Audit Scotland.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the presentation and 
report. 

(Reference:  Report by Audit Scotland, submitted.)

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the current 
progress on external audit activity in respect of governance; audit dimensions; best value; 
grant claims; annual accounts audit; national performance reports and affordable housing.

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the report.  

(Reference:  Report by Audit Scotland, submitted.)  

11. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the Council’s 
Strategic Risk Register (SRR).  The report demonstrated how the Council are treating the 
identified risks in terms of the mitigation currently considered to be in place and the 
actions being taken to further reduce the residual risk.    

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the updated Strategic Risk Register, 
as outlined at Appendix 1 of the report.  

(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive, dated 18 June 2019, submitted.)  

12. MONEY SKILLS ARGYLL SCRUTINY REVIEW 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the findings of the first scrutiny 
review carried out as per the 2018/19 scrutiny plan.  

Councillor Taylor took the opportunity to thank his fellow Panel members, Councillors 
Findlay and Reid and the audit officers who provided support during the review of Money 
Skills Argyll (MSA).  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:

1. agreed to note the contents of the Money Skills Argyll (MSA) review; and

2. agreed that the Money Skills Argyll (MSA) review be presented to the Council’s SMT 
for consideration.  



(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 18 June 2019, submitted.)

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed, to adjourn for a comfort break at 1.35pm.  The 
Committee reconvened at 2.00pm with all in attendance as per the sederunt.  
.

13. UNAUDITED FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an overview of the Unaudited 
Annual Accounts for 2018-19 and a summary of the significant movements from 2017-18.  
Information on the revenue outturn for 2018-19 was also provided.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the Unaudited Annual Accounts for the 
year ended 31 March 2019.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance, dated 18 June 2019, submitted.)

14. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK 2017/18 - ANALYSIS 
AND COMMENTARY 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the final Local Government 
Benchmarking Framework (LGBF) 2017/18 data for Argyll and Bute which included 
‘Telling Our Story’ and ‘Looking Forward – Expected Impact On Indicator’ commentary 
from Heads of Service.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed:

1. to note the contents of the report prior to publication as part of our statutory Public 
Performance Reporting duty; 

2. to refer the relevant sections of the LGBF report to Strategic Committees to enable 
them to scrutinise and agree associated performance improvements and monitor 
feedback; and

3. to send the report to a members’ seminar to raise awareness and to better enable 
members to carry out their scrutiny function.  

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 18 June 2019, 
submitted.)  

15. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT - OCTOBER TO MARCH 2019 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the Council’s Performance 
Report and Scorecard for FQ3 and FQ4 – October to March 2019.  Discussion took place 
in respect of the reporting templates with Members agreeing that it was helpful for the 
presentation of trend information to be in chart form.    



Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed:

1. to note the Council’s Performance Report and Scorecard for the purposes of 
scrutinising the Council’s performance; 

2. that the revised reporting template include the presentation of the off-track indicators in 
chart form; and

3. to note the recent developments of the PIF and the planned activity for 2019/20. 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 18 June 2019, 
submitted.) 

16. COMMUNICATIONS TEAM SELF-EVALUATION FINDINGS 
As part of the Council’s improvement programme, a number of service self-evaluation 
exercises are being carried out.   The Committee gave consideration to a report setting 
out the findings for the Communications Team, the first team to have undertaken this self-
evaluation exercise.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the findings as set out in Appendix 1 
of the report.  

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 18 June 2019, 
submitted.)  

17. 2019 EMPLOYEE SURVEY AND ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE AUDIT 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the findings from the Council’s 
2019 Employee Survey and the Organisational Culture audit and the combined action plan 
developed in response.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed:

1. to endorse the 2019 Employee Survey Report; 

2. to endorse the Organisational Culture Audit Report; and

3. to endorse the combined action plan.  

(Reference:  Report by Communications Manager and Chief Internal Auditor, dated 18 
June 2019, submitted.)

18. 2019/20 SCRUTINY PLAN 



The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the proposed 2019/20 Scrutiny 
Plan.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:

1. approved the 2019/20 Scrutiny Plan;

2. agreed the membership of the first two 2019/20 scrutiny panels as follows:

 Review of Economic Strategy – Martin Caldwell, Councillor Jim Findlay and 
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 

 Review of Strategic Housing Fund – Councillor Sandy Taylor, Councillor George 
Freeman and Councillor Andrew Vennard;

3. agreed that membership of the third 2019/20 scrutiny panel will be agreed at the 
September 2019 sitting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee; and

4. noted that a lessons learned report will be presented to Committee in March 2020.  

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 18 June 2019, submitted.)  

19. SAFEGUARDING PUBLIC MONEY 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the Accounts Commission 
report ‘How councils work; Safeguarding public money: are you getting it right?’

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the Chief Internal Auditor’s summary 
position against each of the Councillor checklists in the ‘How councils work; Safeguarding 
public money: are you getting it right?’ report.  

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 18 June 2019, submitted.)

20. REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
The Committee gave consideration to a report advising that the Council’s Governance 
Group has reviewed the action plan for 2018/19 and updated the content of the local code 
of corporate governance to reflect the governance position within the Council for 2018/19.  
The report also advised on the progress of the action plan for 2019/20 and the statement 
of governance and internal control in the Annual Accounts for 2018/19.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed:-

1. to note the updates in the Action Plan for 2018/19;   

2. to approve the content of the revised Code of Corporate Governance for 2018/19; 

3. to approve the content of the Action Plan for 2019/20; and 



4. to approve the draft statement of governance and internal control for 2018/19.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 18 June 2019, 
submitted.)  

21. DRAFT AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
In order to facilitate future planning of reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 
Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny Committee workplan.  

Decision:

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outline workplan.

(Reference:  Audit and Scrutiny Committee Workplan, dated 18 June 2019, submitted.)


